
 

 

Meeting 
 

Licensing AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 8TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Licensing AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Emma Whysall 
Vice Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Alison Cornelius 
Geof Cooke 
 

Eva Greenspan 
Alex Prager 
Danny Rich 
Caroline Stock 
 

Zakia Zubairi 
Ernest Ambe 
 

   
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday, 5th of 
February at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Pakeezah Rahman 
Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Absence of Members  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the last Licensing & General Purposes Committee on 

08 November 2023  
 

3 - 10 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Annual Electoral Services Overview Report  

 
11 - 26 

 
6.   Revised Licensing Policy  

 
27 - 81 

 
7.   Revised Street Trading Policy  

 
83 - 116 

 
8.   Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
117 - 119 

 
9.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Pakeezah 
Rahman.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



1 

 
Minutes of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

 
8 November 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Emma Whysall (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Farrier (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrea Bilbow. 
  

2.    MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ON 
20/07/23  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record.  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair declared an interest in relation to items 8 and 9 by virtue of employment with a 
personal injury law firm. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ELECTIONS ACT: IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 
Julie Carter, Electoral Services Manager, presented the report and the requirements 
introduced by the Elections Act 2022 to date. 
  
It was noted that the voting systems for the GLA (first past the post), would have 
implications on the count. Barnet Electoral Services will need to recruit approx. 350 
members of staff to work on each day of the two-day count. In addition, approximately 
150 extra poll clerks will also need to be recruited to work at polling stations. The majority 
of the staff used on elections in Barnet come from the Council workforce. 
  
The requirement for Voter IDs would mean longer processing times for eligible electors 
alongside additional training requirements for all staff working at polling stations. 
  

3

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

2 

More work around communications would be done in relation to Voter IDs leading up to 
the elections to ensure voters would not be turned away. 
Officers suggested working with Members during campaigns to help promote Voter IDs 
and online applications in the lead up to the parliamentary elections. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has stated that 
the recently implemented online portal for electors to make their postal and proxy vote 
applications,  will be fully functional by January 2024.  The submission of paper forms to 
Barnet’s Elections Team was discouraged as these would make a significant impact 
upon the resources and capability within the team to make sure that all Postal and Proxy 
applications can be dealt with by specific election deadlines. 
  
Changes to proxy votes meant that all current Proxy Voters must reapply, otherwise their 
current proxy arrangements will be cancelled on 31 January 2024. All current proxy 
voters will be contacted about the new process before January 2024.  
  
The 15-year ruling in relation to overseas electors has been removed which means that 
any British Citizen now living overseas is eligible to vote at future Parliamentary 
elections, no matter how long since they last resided in the UK. 
The team was commended for the good promotional work around voter registration and 
voter ID awareness. Officers welcomed suggestions from Members to support their  
democratic engagement plans – especially if they have contacts for suitable groups that 
Barnet’s Electoral Services could engage with in future. 
  
In relation to the increase in Voter IDs and checks, the Chair queried the measures in 
place to ensure that everyone who turned up to the polling station on election day by 
10pm, would be allowed to vote. 
  
It was explained that the existing procedures would continue to apply; A member of the 
polling station staff would join the end of the voter queue at exactly 10pm to mark the last 
person in line. This ensures any electors who have arrived by 10pm would still be issued 
with a ballot paper and be allowed to vote. 
RESOLVED that the Committee 
  

1.   Note the implications and new burdens, brought in by the Elections Act, 
upon the Returning Officer (RO), Electoral Registration Officer (ERO), the 
core Electoral Services team and the wider council. 
  

2.   Note how the legislation impacts upon Electors, Elected Officials, Election 
Candidates and Election Agents at future elections. 

  
  

6.    PROPOSALS FOR POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
John Bailey, Head of Electoral Ser
[...]
 dealing with 
corporate health and safety issues, had been decommissioned a number of years ago. 
Since then, corporate health and safety items have been raised at various meetings 
including the Joint Negotiation and Consultation Group and local consultation 
committees. These committees are set up to discuss both industrial relations as well as 
health and safety, and there is currently no standalone health and safety Committee. 
The Head of SHaW has revised the council’s consultation arrangements for H&S and 
identified a need for a standalone corporate H&S committee The  Trade Unions have 
also been requesting this for a number of months. Therefore, the establishment of a 
health and safety consultative forum, made up of senior Officers and trade union 
representatives, to be chaired by the Chief Executive, was the proposal before the 
Committee. Any significant matters would be escalated and reported to the Licensing 
and General Purposes Committee.  
  
The revised consultation arrangements will be reviewed after twelve months. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee agree the revised Health and Safety Consultation 
arrangements and note the establishment of a Corporate Health and Safety 
Consultative forum. 
  
  

10.    LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - FUTURE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

8



 

7 

Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance, highlighted the requirement of additional 
elements to the work programme, following the recent change in governance 
arrangements.  
  
The current forward work programme would be updated with Lead Officers on potential 
items for consideration, in line with the Constitution. The outcome of that review along 
with the updated draft, would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the draft work programme and an updated 
version would be shared with the Committee on 8th February 2024. 
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.12pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 
 

 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Title  Electoral Services - Overview Report 2023 

Date of meeting 8 February 2024 

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive (and Barnet’s Electoral Registration 
Officer (ERO) and Returning Officer (RO)) 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Annual Electoral Services Report - 2023  

Officer Contact Details  John Bailey - Head of Electoral Services 
john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk 

Julie Carter, Electoral Services Manager 
julie.carter@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
The report provides details on the current Register of Electors and gives an overview of the activities 
and performance of the Electoral Registration Service throughout 2023. 

Information is provided about the regular registration work that is undertaken throughout the year, 
including the preparation and delivery of the Annual Canvass between July and December. The report 
details the range of activities that have been undertaken to promote democratic engagement across 
the borough with specific groups that are typically under-registered. As an addition this year, the 
report shows extra activities and changes to procedures which needed to be brought in to comply 
with the Elections Act 2022. 

The Council has a duty to provide the authority’s Returning Officer (who has overall responsibility for 
the preparation and conduct of all elections within the borough) with appropriate resources to ensure 
the efficient and legislatively compliant conduct of all statutory elections.   

This report helps to provide the Licensing and General Purposes Committee with relevant information 
to: 
• ensure that the Council has met its obligations in this regard  
• ask any necessary questions to satisfy themselves that provision for future elections will be 

sufficient and appropriate. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:julie.carter@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

1. That the Committee consider and comments on the Electoral Services report attached at 
Appendix A. 

2. That the Committee notes the implications and new burdens, brought in by the Elections Act, 
2022 upon the Returning Officer (RO), Electoral Registration Officer (ERO), the core Electoral 
Services team and the wider council. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 To ensure the Committee are provided with details on the current Register of Electors and an 
overview of the activities and performance of the Electoral Services Team over the past year.  

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
2.1 None - electoral registration and the delivery of elections within the borough must be 

undertaken in compliance with relevant legislation. This report is for noting only so no decisions 
are required from committee. 

3. Post Decision Implementation 
3.1 The Electoral Services Team will continue to deliver all necessary work required to ensure that 

the ERO complies with his statutory duties and Performance Standards on behalf of the Council. 

3.2 Preparations are already underway for the upcoming Mayor of London and Greater London 
Authority election schedule for 2nd May 2024, as well as a pending General Election which will 
be held at some point in 2024. 

3.3 Barnet Electoral Services, on behalf of the Returning Officer, the Electoral Registration Officer 
and the wider council, will implement all required changes to electoral activities and operating 
procedures to ensure that the new legislation is complied with.  

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 This report is aligned with the corporate plan pillar of ‘An engaged and effective council’. 

Corporate Performance / Outcome Measures 

4.2 The review supports delivery of the measure how “We act on concerns of local residents and 
involve them in decision making”.  

4.3 The RO/ERO is required to comply with Performance Standards that are
[...]
 in 2024 
It is clear that 2024 will be an extremely busy year for the Electoral Services Team. The Mayor 
of London and GLA elections will take place on 2 May 2024 (already unique, as they will utilise 
a manual count for the first time at these specific elections) and of course, a General Election 
must also take place within the next twelve months. 

In addition, extra statutory duties have been brought in by the Elections Act 2022 that must 
already be applied across the work that the team does. Most of the changes were detailed in 
the report brought to Licensing and General Purposes Committee in November 2023 and 
include the key changes to absent vote applications, absent vote handling, overseas elector 
eligibility, the rights of EU citizens, accessibility requirements and, perhaps most significantly, 
the changes regarding Voter ID (including Voter Authority Certificates (VACs)). 

• The project to deliver the Mayor of London and GLA elections in May 2024 has already 
commenced. There are a huge range of activities that go into delivering a high-profile 
borough-wide election, including election staff recruitment and training, procurement of 
the many polling and other election venues and of course, the publicity and other work 
that must take place with electors and residents (typically kicked off by the despatch of 
poll cards in March). 

• Legislation dictates that there must be a UK Parliamentary General Election (UKPGE) held 
by 28 January 2025. Whilst there is much speculation about the date of the next election, 
the exact date is unknown, with the Prime Minister having the authority to call a 
Parliamentary election with as little as 25 working days’ notice. Due to this, much 
preparatory work has already commenced (with particular consideration of a possible 
‘combined election’ on 2 May 2024) and will continue throughout the year, to ensure the 
highest possible level of readiness for when the date is announced. 

• Elector engagement will be a huge priority for the Electoral Registration Team in 
conjunction with the Communications Team for 2024. There has not been a major 
election in London since EA22 introduced Voter ID and the many changes to Absent 
Voting processes and rule, so these will be key messages. In addition, it is always 
important to prioritise awareness of registering to vote, along with where and how 
electors can vote (including recent changes to polling stations). We will work in 

23



8 

 

partnership with London Elects (the GLA’s election communications team) and the 
Electoral Commission to promote these critical election messages ahead on 2 May 2024. 

• In January, the Absent Vote Refresh commenced. Due to the change in legislation, 
brought in by the Elections Act, only electors with an existing proxy vote prior to 31 
October 2023 were required to be written to for the 2024 process. The refresh process is 
now replaced by a renewal process, where electors must reapply for a proxy vote if 
required. The deadline to respond to the renewal letter is 31 January 2024, and any 
current proxy votes, who have not completed a new application, will be cancelled. Any 
elector whose proxy vote has been cancelled will then receive a letter informing them of 
this change. 

• On 16 January 2024 the new online portal for overseas elector applications went live. As 
the previous ‘15-year rule’ on eligibility has been removed under EA22, this is likely to 
add a huge demand upon the resources of the Electoral Services team. There has already 
been a spike in applications from overseas citizens (many of whom would not have 
previously been eligible), but this work will become particularly challenging once the date 
for the UK General Election is announced. The number of ex-pats now eligible to vote is 
estimated to have tripled with this change in law and over 1,500 overseas applications 
were received in Barnet at the last General election in 2019. Full training is already being 
undertaken 
[...]
Revised Policy 

Appendix 2 – Summary of Changes 

Officer Contact Details  Ash Shah - Group Manager (Regulatory Services)  

Ash Shah@barnet.gov.uk 

020 8358 2165 

Summary 
The Licensing Act 2003 places a responsibility on all licensing authorities to publish a licensing policy 
every 5 years. The Council, being a licensing authority, has a current policy which came into effect 
from January 2020. This report seeks approval from the Licensing & General Purposes Committee to 
authorise the licensing department to consult on the proposed revised policy. 

Recommendations 

1. That the draft Licensing Policy be approved for consultation and that the Officers be instructed 
to report to the Licensing & General Purposes Committee November 2024 meeting on the 
outcome for recommendation to Council. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 Pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), the Council is the licensing authority with 

responsibility for issuing licences under the Act for licensable activities in the Borough. 

1.2 In accordance with the Act, the Council must prepare, consult on and publish a Licensing Policy 
which it proposes to have regard to when exercising relevant functions. 

27

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.3 The proposed new policy is attached at Appendix 1. This policy must be reviewed at least every 
5 years. The policy was last reviewed in January 2020 therefore it must be reviewed before 
January 2025. 

1.4 Since April 2018, when determining or revising its licensing policy, an authority must consider 
any Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA’s) it has published. A licensing authority can publish a 
CIA to reduce the number of or types of applications granted in an area where there is evidence 
that the area is having a cumulative impact and causing problems which undermine the 
licensing objectives. 

1.5 This Policy has a section related to CIA’s and Cumulative Impact Zones (CIZ). This is a generic 
section outlining the impact of such a policy. Should
[...]
freshes have been made to Appendix four attached to the report.  These changes 
are in relation to updates statistics and data made available to the licensing authority by 
the Police, Ambulance Service, Noise Nuisance department, Community Safety Team 
and Public Health. 
 

 

81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & General Purposes  
Committee 

Title  Revised Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2029 

Date of meeting 8th February 2024 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance  

Wards All 

Status Public   

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Proposed Revised Street Trading Policy 

Officer Contact Details  Ash Shah – Group Manager (Regulatory Services) 

Ash.shah@barnet.gov.uk 

020 8359 2165 

Summary 

This report seeks approval from Members to consult on the attached policy in relation to street 
trading licences.  The attached policy is a review and update of the current policy 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note and comment on the proposed revised Street Trading Policy 
proposed to take effect from the 1st November 2024 so that the Licensing Team can 
commence a 6-week consultation on the proposed changes.  

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 The London Local Authorities Act 1990, the Business and Planning Act 2020 and the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Act 2023 are the 3 main pieces of legislations for dealing with street trading 
and pavement licensing. 

1.2 The London Borough of Barnet currently issues a number of licences for street trading: 

• Pavement licence (Pursuant to the Business & Planning Act 2020 amended by the 
Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023) 

• Temporary Street trading licences 

83

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Ash.shah@barnet.gov.uk


• Permanent street trading licence 
• Street market 
• Advertising board licence 

1.3 The current street trading licence policy was adopted in 2021 (to cover the period from 2021 to 
2026). However, a revised policy has been proposed earlier than anticipated due to recent 
legislative changes.  

1.4 This report is seeking approval to: 

• consult on the draft policy in Appendix 1 for a period of six weeks and report back to the 
next Licensing Committee. The consultation process is outlined below in section 7. 

1.5 It is best practice to have policies for each different licensing regime in order to ensure 
consistency of approach.  This ensures clarity for traders and other interested parties in both 
the application and enforcement processes. 

1.6 It is important to regularly review and refresh policies to be in line with legislative changes and 
best practice. 

1.7 The main amendments / additions to the London Borough of Barnet Street Trading Policy (from 
the current Street Trading Policy) have been highlighted in yellow. (Appendix 1)  

1.8 A good policy ensures that fair and equitable decisions are taken by the London Borough of 
Barnet. 

 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 

2.1 Do nothing – However the London Borough of Barnet should ensure that its policies are kept 
under regular review and remain up to date with current law, guidance and best practice. 

2.2 Not implementing a policy for this kind of licensing could lead to an inconsistent approach or 
decision making, susceptible to legal challenge. 

3. Post Decision Implementation 

3.1 The Licensing Team will commence a consultation on the revised policy and report back to the 
Licensing & General Purposes Committee at the November 2024 meeting. 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 The approach taken by the Licensing Authority in relation to applications fully supports 
objectives contained within the corporate plan.  In particular in creating a more family friendly 
borough whilst becoming a borough of fun; a place to enjoy ourselves, where people can meet, 
experience arts, culture, events, sports and hobbies that reflect our diverse communities. 

Corporate Performance / Outcome M
[...]
 Code of Conduct produced by the Police or 
Local Authority. Imagery must be retained for at least 28 days and images produced 
to a Police Officer or Local Authority Enforcement Officer upon reasonable request. 
Faults which render the CCTV system or parts of it inoperable should be rectified 
within 24 hours. 

  

115



 

 

   
    

APPENDIX 2 PROHIBITED ITEMS 

The following are prohibited to be sold as part of a street trading licence:  
 

• Live animals  
• Second hand electrical goods  
• Sex articles  
• Medicines or treatments  
• Alcohol (unless consumption in an shop front licence adjacent to a licensed premises 

and covered by the premises licence or as part of a street market with a relevant 
authorisation for alcohol sales)  

• Cigarettes/Tobacco/Shisha products  
• Any form of gambling  
• Firearms  

 
 

116



 
 
 

London Borough of Barnet 
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee Work programme 
June 2023 - June 2024 
Forward Work Programme 

 
Unless otherwise shown meetings take place at: 

Hendon Town Hall 
The Burroughs 

London NW4 4BQ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Pakeezah Rahman 
Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk 

117

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8

mailto:Pakeezah.Rahman@barnet.gov.uk


 

8 February 2024 

Annual Electoral Services 
Overview Report 

Annual report from Electoral Services – including 
analysis of Barnet’s Register of Electors 

Returning Officer and/or Electoral Registration 
Officer 

 

Revised Licensing Policy  To note the changes and agree to the public 
consultation  

Executive Director for Assurance 

Revised Street Trading Policy 
(including legislative changes in 
relation to pavement licensing) 

To note and comment for the policy to go out to 
public consultation 
 

Executive Director for Assurance 

27 June 2024 

Annual Licensing Report  
- Reporting Activities April 2023-

March 2024 

To note and comment on Licensing activities Executive Director for Assurance 

Street Trading Policy  
(effective from the 1st November 
2024) 

To note the results of the public consultation  
To approve final draft the revised policy  

Executive Director for Assurance 

Annual Health, Safety & Wellbeing 
Report  

To note the H&S and wellbeing performance 
2023/24 
To note the updated activities to achieve Council 
HS&W priorities 
To set the Council’s HS&W priorities for the 
subsequent 2 years 

 Director, Public Health & Prevention 

118



 

Safety, Health and Wellbeing 
Updates (if any)  

Significant Policy Changes Escalation from 
Corporate Health and Safety Forum 

 Director, Public Health & Prevention 

 

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last Licensing & General Purposes Committee on 08 November 2023
	Minutes

	5 Annual Electoral Services Overview Report
	LBB_ElecReg Report 2023_FINAL

	6 Revised Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Revised Licensing Policy 2025-2030
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope
	3.	Development of this policy
	4.	Fundamental Principles
	5.	Approach to licensing applications
	Cumulative Impact Assessment and Cumulative Impact Zones

	6.	Public safety
	7.	Protection of children from harm
	8.	Prevention of crime & disorder
	9.	Public Nuisance
	10.	Health Considerations of Licensing
	11.	Live Music, Dancing & Theatre
	12.	Representations
	13.	Temporary Event Notices (“TEN”)
	Late Temporary Events Notices

	14.	Integrating strategies & avoiding duplication
	15.	Enforcement.
	16.	Administration, delegation & exercise of functions
	17.	Licence suspensions
	Appendix 1 –Table of Delegated Functions
	Appendix 2 – List of responsible authorities
	Appendix 3 – Information on Alcohol Harm
	Main findings
	Background
	Key definitions used in this release
	Figure 2: Alcohol-related mortality (all ages), lower tier local authorities, 2021
	Figure 4: Alcohol-specific admission rate, lower tier local authority deprivation deciles in England, 2021 to 2022
	Figure 6: Alcohol-related (narrow) admissions, lower tier local authority depr

Minutes of the meeting


1 

i 
Minutes of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

 
8 February 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Emma Whysall (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Farrier (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
 

 
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  

2.    MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ON 
08 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 08 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ANNUAL ELECTORAL SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
Emily Bowler, Assistant Director Assurance, presented the Electoral Services Overview 
Report for 2023 which provides details on the current Register of Electors and gives an 
overview of the activities and performance of the Electoral Registration Service 
throughout 2023. 
  
It was noted that the Mayor of London and Greater London Authority (GLA) elections will 
take place on the 2nd of May 2024. As well as implementing changes to comply with the 
Elections Act, the GLA election will move to a manual count.  
  
A Parliamentary General Election was also expected to be held at some point in 2024 
with just twenty-five days’ notice. This could be held at the same time as the planned 
GLA elections.  
  



 

2 

Members queried whether the Government has given any indication of preference for 
holding a General Election during school holidays to minimise the impact on children’s 
education and whether there had been an adverse impact on the numbers of voters in 
relation to Voter ID.  
  
Julie Carter, Electoral Services Manager, said that there was no indication from the 
Government on timelines for the unplanned General Election. The Electoral 
Commission’s report details the impact on the implementation of Voter ID at the 2023 
elections that happened outside of London. Based on the information collated, no huge 
impact on voter turnout was found and there was no significant number of voters who 
had been turned away. The Electoral Commission report on the May 2023 Local 
Elections would be shared with Members of the Committee.  
  
As is normal in Barnet ahead of any election, there will be an extensive communication 
campaign to promote voter registration as well as the need for voter ID to vote in person, 
which will also target those hard to reach groups who statistically may not have access to 
appropriate ID prescribed by the criteria. 
  
Members asked whether the schools with sixth forms are being targeted to promote the 
need for voter ID to young people. The service confirmed that it had been working with 
colleges and student unions who planned to issue posters for display and include articles 
in newsletters. Community groups were also being targeted to reach older adults and 
those with disabilities as recommended by the Electoral Commission. 
  
Members asked about the change in legislation affecting people living overseas and 
what was the expected number of overseas electors applying to vote in Barnet at the 
next General Election. Julie Carter highlighted that since the [Overseas Elector 
Registration] portal went live on the 16th of October 2023, 204 new applications from 
Overseas electors had been received. However, ahead of the last General Election in 
2019, over 1000 applications were received from Overseas electors and it was expected 
that this number would double ahead of any General Election this year.  
  
Members questioned section 2.1 of Appendix A and the data on electors provided. 
Officers confirmed that this was based on elector numbers for December 2023.  Further 
information on the electoral register based on the new four Barnet constituencies would 
be shared with Members.   
  
In response to Members about encouraging people to register to vote, Julie Carter 
confirmed that the team have worked on democratic engagement throughout the year as 
highlighted in the report which includes contacting potential electors through council tax 
billing flyer inserts, annual canvass and Household Notification Letters and by attending 
Citizenship Ceremonies held at Hendon Town Hall. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the Committee considers and comments on the Electoral Services report 
attached at Appendix A.  
  
2. That the Committee notes the implications and new burdens, brought in by the 
Elections Act, 2022 upon the Returning Officer (RO), Electoral Registration Officer 
(ERO), the core Electoral Services team and the wider council. 
  
  



 

3 

6.    REVISED LICENSING POLICY  
 
Ash Shah, Group Manager of Regulatory Services, presented the report in relation to the 
Licensing Policy that was revised every five years and the recommendation to approve 
the public consultation based on the summary of changes starting on the 12th of 
February. 
  
RESOLVED That the draft Licensing Policy be approved for consultation and that 
the Officers be instructed to report to the Licensing & General Purposes 
Committee November 2024 meeting on the outcome for recommendation to 
Council. 
  
  

7.    REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
Ash Shah, Group Manager of Regulatory Services, presented the report on the Street 
Trading Policy and the recommendation that proposed changes go to a six week 
consultation, the findings of which would be reported back to a future Committee 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee note and comment on the proposed revised Street 
Trading Policy proposed to take effect from the 1st November 2024 so that the 
Licensing Team can commence a 6-week consultation on the proposed changes. 
  
  

8.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the next Licensing and General Purposes Committee meeting had been 
moved to the 8th of July, following a change to meeting dates at the last Council meeting 
on the 30th of January.  
  
In response to Members, Officers would consider whether a review of the May 2024 
elections could be reported back to the next Committee which would be dependent on 
the timings of any unplanned election. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee noted the forward work programme. 
  
  

9.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.31 pm 
 


